# Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and The Mary Parrish Center, Contract #L-5030

#### AMENDMENT TO GRANT CONTRACT BETWEEN

#### THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

#### AND

#### THE MARY PARRISH CENTER

This Grant Contract Amendment is entered into pursuant Resolution RS2022-1423, by and between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County ("Metro"), and The Mary Parrish Center ("Recipient").

It is mutually agreed by and between Metro and Recipient, that Grant Contract #L-5030 is hereby amended as follows:

- I. Section B.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
  - B.1. **Grant Contract Term.** The term of this Grant will commence on December 1, 2021 and end September 30, 2024. Metro will have no obligation for services rendered by the Recipient that are not performed within this term.
- II. Section C.1 of the Grant Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

  C.1 Maximum Liability. In no event shall the maximum liability of Metro under this Grant Contract exceed one hundred seventy thousand dollars (\$170,000). The Grant Spending Plan, attached and incorporated herein as part of Attachment 1, shall constitute the maximum amount to be provided to the Recipient by Metro for all of the Recipient's obligations hereunder. The Grant Spending Plan line items include, but are not limited to, all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other direct program costs incurred or to be incurred by the Recipient during the contract term.

This amount shall constitute the Grant Amount and the entire compensation to be provided to the Recipient by Metro.

II. **Effective Date.** This Grant Contract Amendment shall not be binding upon the parties until it has been signed first by the Recipient and then by the authorized representatives of the Metropolitan Government and has been approved by the Metropolitan Council and filed in the Office of the Metropolitan Clerk. The revisions set forth herein shall become effective once the Grant Contract Amendment has been so signed and filed. All other terms and conditions of the Grant Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK.)

{N0559398.1} **1** 

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and The Mary Parrish Center, Contract #L-5030

**RECIPIENT: THE MARY PARRISH** 

By: Mary Katheine Rand

Title: \_\_Executive Director

{N0559398.1} **2** 

Amendment to Grant contract between the Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County and The Mary Parrish Center, Contract #L-5030

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY:
Metro Office of Family Safety
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: Kevin Crumbo/mjw
Director of Finance
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:  Balogun Cobb
Director of Insurance
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY
Phylinda Ramssy  Metropolitan Attorney
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK:
Metropolitan Clerk

3

## METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY GRANT SPENDING PLAN

RECIPIENT NAME: The Mary Parrish Center

CONTRACT GRANT PERIOD: 01/01/22 through 09/30/24				
EXPENSE OBJECT LINE-ITEM CATEGORY	METRO GRANT FUNDS	RECIPIENT MATCH (participation)	TOTAL PROJEC	
Salaries and Wages	\$143,000.00		\$143,000	
Benefits and Taxes [(PERCENT)]	\$20,000.00		\$20,000.	
Professional Fees			\$0.	
Supplies	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.	
Communications			\$0.	
Postage and Shipping			\$0.	
Occupancy			\$0.	
Equipment Rental and Maintenance			\$0.	
Printing and Publications			\$0.	
Travel/ Conferences and Meetings	\$5,000.00		\$5,000.	
Insurance			\$0.	
Specific Assistance to Individuals			\$0.	
Other Non-Personnel			\$0.	
GRAND TOTAL	\$170,000.00	\$0.00	\$170,000.	

### Salaries and Wages: \$140,000

Our full-time ARP therapist will provide therapeutic services to survivors seeking counseling under this program. We will charge 100% of their salary (\$60,000) to this grant for their salary for the period January 1, 2022-September 30, 2024, as 100% of their time will be devoted to those activities under this grant project.

Our 2nd therapist spends 90% of their time with MPC TH residents and 10% of their time providing therapy to OFS Case Management clients. We will charge 10% of her salary to this grant from February 1, 2024- September 30, 2024.

**Benefits and Taxes: \$20,000** Benefits and Payroll Taxes for full-time ARP Therapist.

Supplies: \$2,000

Supplies used by 100% funded ARP therapist to include laptop, counseling supplies, etc.

Travel/Conferences and Meetings: EMDR training for 2 therapists.